

SANDVIK MINING AND ROCK SOLUTIONS REBUILD WARRANTIES

The warranties provided in this document are given by Sandvik, a company within the Business Area Sandvik Mining and Rock Solutions of the Sandvik Group, a global engineering group in tooling, materials technology, mining and construction (Sandvik) providing rebuild services in respect of a Customer's equipment (Rebuild Services). This document is to be read in conjunction with the Sandvik Mining and Rock Solutions Standard Warranty (effective after 25 March 2021) including (without limitation) the definitions, exclusions and limitations. Unless otherwise stated, to the extent of any inconsistency between this document and Sandvik Mining and Rock Solutions Standard Warranty, the terms of this document will prevail.

1. Reborn or Reborn + Rebuild

If the Rebuild Services type is **Reborn** or **Reborn+** Sandvik will remedy any defects in accordance with the *Sandvik Mining and Rock Solutions Standard Warranty* on Sandvik Equipment.

2. Life Extension; Life Extension + or Strip and Quote Rebuild;

If the Rebuild Services type is **Life Extension** or **Life Extension+** or **Strip and Quote Rebuild** Sandvik will remedy any defects in:

- (a) Spare Parts or components replaced or refurbished in the course of the provision of the Rebuild Services, in accordance with the *Sandvik Mining and Rock Solutions Standard Warranty* on Sandvik Spare Parts; and
- (b) workmanship in relation to services performed, in respect of which Sandvik has received notification during the period of six (6) months or five hundred (500) equipment operating hours from Delivery, whichever comes first, by re-performing, revising or reworking the services in the manner Sandvik considers most appropriate.

3. Rockdrill Drifter Rebuild

If the Rebuild Services type is a **Rockdrill Rebuild** Sandvik will remedy any defects in:

- (a) Spare Parts or components replaced or refurbished in the course of the provision of the Rebuild Services, in accordance with the *Sandvik Mining and Rock Solutions Standard Warranty* on Sandvik Spare Parts; and
- (b) workmanship in relation to services performed, in respect of which Sandvik has received notification during the period of three (3) months or five hundred (500) percussion hours from Commissioning, whichever comes first, by re-performing, revising or reworking the services in the manner Sandvik considers most appropriate.